FILED

2009 APR 17 PM 4: 18

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATUREY OF STATE

SEVENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 2009

SC 773

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 772

(By Senators Helmick, McCabe, Bowman, Chafin, Edgell, D. Facemire, Fanning, Green, Plymale, Prezioso, White, Unger, Wells, K. Facemire, Guills and Sypolt)

[Passed April 12, 2009; in effect from passage.]

FILED

2009 APR 17 PM 4: 18

OFFICE VIEST VIEGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 772

(BY SENATORS HELMICK, MCCABE, BOWMAN, CHAFIN, EDGELL, D. FACEMIRE, FANNING, GREEN, PLYMALE, PREZIOSO, WHITE, UNGER, WELLS, K. FACEMYER, GUILLS AND SYPOLT)

[Passed April 12, 2009; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009, to the Department of Agriculture - General John McCausland Memorial Farm, fund 1409, fiscal year 2009, organization 1400, to the Department of Transportation - Division of Motor Vehicles -Motor Vehicle Fees Fund, fund 8223, fiscal year 2009, organization 0802, to the Bureau of Senior Services -Community-Based Service Fund, fund 5409, fiscal year 2009, organization 0508, and to a new item of appropriation designated to the West Virginia Northern Community and Technical College - WVNCC Land Sale Account, fund 4732, fiscal year 2009, organization 0489, supplementing and amending chapter ten, Acts of the Legislature, regular session, 2008, known as the Budget Bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor has established that there remains an unappropriated balance in the Department of Enr. S. B. No. 772]

Agriculture - General John McCausland Memorial Farm, fund 1409, fiscal year 2009, organization 1400, in the Department of Transportation - Division of Motor Vehicles - Motor Vehicle Fees Fund, fund 8223, fiscal year 2009, organization 0802, in the Bureau of Senior Services - Community-Based Service Fund, fund 5409, fiscal year 2009, organization 0508, and in the West Virginia Northern Community and Technical College - WVNCC Land Sale Account, fund 4732, fiscal year 2009, organization 0489, available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009, which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

1 That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending 2 June 30, 2009, to fund 1409, fiscal year 2009, organization 3 1400, be supplemented and amended by increasing the 4 total appropriation as follows: 5 TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS. 6 Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds. 7 EXECUTIVE 105-Department of Agriculture -8 General John McCausland Memorial Farm 9 (WV Code Chapter 19) 10 Fund 1409 FY 2009 Org 1400 11 12 Act-Other ivity Funds 13 14 1 Unclassified - Total 096 \$ 110,000 And that the total appropriation for the fiscal year 15 16 ending June 30, 2009, to fund 8223, fiscal year 2009, 17 organization 0802, be supplemented and amended by 18 increasing the total appropriation as follows:

2

19	TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS.				
20	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.				
21	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION				
22 23	224–Division of Motor Vehicles - Motor Vehicle Fees Fund				
24	(WV Code Chapter 17B)				
25	Fund 8223 FY 2009 Org 0802				
26 27		Act- ivity	Other Funds		
28	1 Unclassified - Total	096	\$ 159,800		
29 30 31 32	And that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009, to fund 5409, fiscal year 2009, organization 0508, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:				
33	TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS.				
34	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.				
35	BUREAU OF SENIOR SERVICES				
36 37	227–Bureau of Senior Services - Community-Based Service Fund				
38	(WV Code Chapter 22)				
39	Fund 5409 FY 2009 Org 0508				
40 41		Act- ivity	Other Funds		
42	1 Unclassified - Total	096	\$ 250,000		
43 44	And that chapter ten, Acts of the Legislature, regular session, 2008, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented				

٠

3

45 and amended by adding to Title II, section three thereof,46 the following:

47		TITLE II- APPROPRIATIONS.				
48		Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.				
49		HIGHER EDUCATION				
50 51 52		231a–West Virginia Northern Community and Technical College - WVNCC Land Sale Account				
53		(WV Code Chapter 18B)				
54		Fund 4732 FY 2009 Org 0489				
55 56			Act- ivity	Other Funds		
57	1	Unclassified - Total (R)	096	\$ 593,250		

58 The total amount of this appropriation shall be used for 59 the purchase of additional real property or technology, or 60 for capital improvements at the institution.

61 Any unexpended balance remaining in Unclassified -62 Total (fund 4732, activity 096) at the close of the fiscal 63 year 2009 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during 64 the fiscal year 2010.

65 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is 66 to supplement and increase items of appropriation in the 67 budget act; and provide for a new item of appropriation to 68 be established therein to appropriate funds for the desig-69 nated spending units for expenditure during the fiscal year 70 2009.

5 [Enr. S. B. No. 772 dommittee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that Che Join bill is correctly enrolled. the loregoing Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

1 5 8

Clerk of the House of Delegates

tomalele President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within is append ,2009. Day of Governor

@ GCIU 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

APR 1 5.2009

Time 11:50 an